

No. 07-581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

14 PENN PLAZA LLC AND
TEMCO SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN PYETT, THOMAS O'CONNELL,
AND MICHAEL PHILLIPS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JEFFREY L. KREISBERG
KREISBERG & MAITLAND, LLP
116 John Street, Suite 1120
New York, New York 10038
(212) 629-4970

MICHAEL F. STURLEY
LYNN E. BLAIS
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
JENNIFER L. PERESIE
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

July 14, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. AN ARBITRATION PROVISION IN A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREE- MENT CANNOT PRECLUDE AN EM- PLOYEE FROM PURSUING A JUDI- CIAL REMEDY UNDER A FEDERAL ANTIDISCRIMINATION STATUTE.....	14
A. <i>Gardner-Denver</i> Held That A Union- Controlled Arbitration Does Not Pre- clude An Individual Employee From Litigating A Statutory Antidiscrimi- nation Claim	14
B. Collective Bargaining Agreements Are Quintessentially Majoritarian Contracts That Are Not Designed To Divest Employees Of The Right To Bring Individual Discrimination Claims	20
1. A union has only limited powers to bargain over collective rights and may not prospectively waive a worker’s individual, non-economic rights.....	20

- 2. The purpose of labor arbitration is to avoid industrial strife, not to resolve individual rights claims..... 24
- 3. The labor arbitration process is not well-suited to resolving statutory discrimination claims 25
- 4. Union control over the labor arbitration process creates inherent conflicts of interest 26
- 5. The CBA and arbitration proceedings in this case demonstrate Local 32BJ's conflict of interest and illustrate why unions cannot waive employees' ADEA litigation rights..... 28
- C. The ADEA Embodies A Clear Preference For Parallel And Overlapping Processes And Remedies, And That Preference Should Not Be Altered Except By Individuals Acting On Their Own Behalf 31
 - 1. Congress imposed strict waiver requirements on ADEA rights, which would be undermined if unions were permitted to waive employees' judicial forum rights in collective bargaining agreements 31
 - 2. Precluding waiver by unions of individual employees' right to a judicial forum to vindicate statutory antidiscrimination rights comports with Congress's purposes in enacting the ADEA 32

3. The right to a jury trial for discrimination claims should not be subject to forfeiture absent a clear and express individual waiver	35
4. The ADEA provision in this CBA serves valid collective anti-discrimination purposes and need not be construed as a waiver of respondents' individual ADEA rights.....	37
D. The Duty Of Fair Representation Is Insufficient To Safeguard Employees' Antidiscrimination Rights When Any Vindication Of Those Rights Is Left To Arbitration By The Union	38
1. A duty-of-fair-representation claim does not directly target the discriminatory wrongdoer.....	38
2. A duty-of-fair-representation claim imposes procedural hurdles that a victim of discrimination does not face outside the collective bargaining agreement context	39
II. ON THE FACTS OF THIS CASE, RESPONDENTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO ANY VALID ARBITRATION AGREEMENT.....	41
A. For The Federal Arbitration Act To Compel Arbitration, The Arbitration Provision Must Enable Both Parties To "Effectively Vindicate" Their Rights	42

B. The CBA At Issue Confers No Requirement Of Arbitration Or Right To Arbitrate On Individual Employees	44
C. Petitioners' Alternative Suggestion Of Arbitration Does Not Warrant Reversal Of The Second Circuit's Judgment	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937).....	35
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd on reh'g en banc</i> , 211 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	40
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	1, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35, 36, 39, 40, 43, 46
<i>Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987)	23
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	22, 23, 26, 30, 32, 33, 35, 40, 43
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1951 (2008)	18, 20
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	11
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	33
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	33
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	35, 36
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	43, 46

<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	34
<i>Fayer v. Town of Middlebury</i> , 258 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 30, 42
<i>Granados v. Harvard Maint., Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 5489 (NRB), 2006 WL 435731 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2006)	10
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	42
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 750 (2008)	20
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	18
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	36
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998)	40
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984)	23, 24, 27
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	34, 35
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	4, 11, 22
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	30, 42
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967)	21-22
<i>NLRB v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 322 (1974)	21, 22, 27

<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	35
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	33, 35
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998)	31
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	19, 20
<i>Pease v. Production Workers Union</i> , 386 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Rogers v. New York Univ.</i> , 220 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10, 11
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	24
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	33
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987)	24
<i>United Steelworkers v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990)	40, 41
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Naviga- tion Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	30
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	43
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998)	2, 11, 18, 19, 22, 41, 43, 46

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND
REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VII	35, 36
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 9, 13, 16, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41
29 U.S.C. § 621(b)	3
29 U.S.C. § 623	3
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	33
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	33
29 U.S.C. § 623(c)	40
29 U.S.C. § 623(d)	27
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)	3
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	3, 39
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)	3
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(2)	3, 36
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)	3
29 U.S.C. § 626(e)	3
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1)	13, 31
29 U.S.C. § 633(b)	3
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	19, 32, 39
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)	39

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000 <i>et seq.</i>	18, 27, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(c)	27, 40
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)	39
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)	39
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	32, 36
§ 102, 105 Stat. 1073:	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)	39
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(c)(1)	36
§ 118, 105 Stat. 1081 (42 U.S.C. § 1981 note)	31, 32
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1	
<i>et seq.</i>	42, 43, 49
9 U.S.C. § 3	10
9 U.S.C. § 4	10, 49
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947,	
29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4, 21
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151	
<i>et seq.</i>	3, 4, 19, 21, 22
29 U.S.C. § 151	3, 4
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	4, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18
New York State Human Rights Law,	
N.Y. Exec. Law § 290 <i>et seq.</i>	9
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107	9-10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

137 Cong. Rec. (1991):

p. 14,416.....	36
pp. 28,448-49.....	36
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 1 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 549	32
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 2 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 694	36

OTHER MATERIALS

Abner J. Mikva, <i>The Changing Role of the Wagner Act in the American Labor Move- ment</i> , 38 Stan. L. Rev. 1123 (1986).....	4
N.Y. State Sup. Ct., http://www.nycourts.gov/ suptmanh/case_commencement.htm	49
Michel Picher et al., <i>The Arbitration Profession in Transition: A Survey of the National Academy of Arbitrators</i> (2000), available at http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/cgi/ viewcontent.cgi?article=1000&context= icrpubs	26
Public Citizen's Congress Watch, <i>The Costs of Arbitration</i> (Apr. 2002), available at http://www.citizen.org/documents/ACF110A. PDF	49
20 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2001).....	4-5
